
Definitions

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)

The highest permissible level of a contaminant in The drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLGs allow for margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)

The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG)

The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion- or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water

na: not applicable

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million – or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

Abbreviations

NTU – Nephelometric Turbidity Units

MFL – million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

pCi/L – picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppm – parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/l)

ppb – parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (ug/l)

ppt – parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter

ppq – parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter

2013 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Coliform Bacteria

| Maximum Contaminant level goal | Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant level | Highest No. of positive | Fecal Coliform or E. Coli maximum contaminant level | Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples | Violation | Likely source of contamination |
|--------------------------------|--|-------------------------|---|---|-----------|--------------------------------------|
| 0 | 0 | 0 | | 0 | N | Naturally present in the environment |

Lead and Copper

| Lead and Copper | Date Sampled | MCLG | Action level | 90 th Percentile | #Sites Over AL | Units | Violation | Likely source of Contamination |
|-----------------|--------------|------|--------------|-----------------------------|----------------|-------|-----------|--|
| Copper | 2013 | 1.3 | 1.3 | 0.444 | 0 | ppm | N | Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of house hold plumbing systems. |
| Lead | 2013 | 0 | 15 | 1.37 | 0 | ppb | N | Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits. |

Regulated Contaminants

| Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products | Collection Date | Highest level detected | Range of Levels Detected | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|--|-----------------|------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|-----|-------|-----------|---|
| Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)* | 2013 | 16 | 16.1-16.1 | No goal for the total | 60 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water chlorination |
| Total Trihalomethanes (TThm)* | 2013 | 36 | 35.7-35.7 | No goal for the total | 80 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water chlorination |

| Inorganic Contaminants | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Levels Detected | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|--------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|--------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|---|
| Nitrate (measured as nitrogen) | 2013 | 0.059 | 0.041-0.059 | 10 | 10 | ppm | N | Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits |

Disinfectant Residuals

| Year | Disinfectant | Average Level | Minimum Level | Maximum Level | MRDL | MRDLG | Unit of Measure | Source of Chemical |
|------|--------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|------|-------|-----------------|---------------------------------------|
| 2013 | Chloramine | 2.5 | 0.9 | 3.5 | 4.0 | <4.0 | ppm | Disinfectant used to control microbes |

Violations Table

| Chlorine | | | | |
|--|-----------------|---------------|---|---|
| Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort. | | | | |
| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation | Corrective action taken |
| Disinfectant level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR) | 01/01/2013 | 03/31/2013 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. | We did test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. The reports have been resubmitted. |
| Disinfectant level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR) | 04/01/13 | 06/30/13 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. | We did test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. The reports have been resubmitted. |
| Disinfectant level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR) | 07/01/13 | 09/30/13 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. | We did test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. The reports have been resubmitted. |
| Disinfectant level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR) | 10/01/13 | 12/31/13 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. | We did test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. The reports have been resubmitted. |